## **ORDINANCE NO. 2022 - 30**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2022-02, THE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF SEARCY FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN EXPENDITURES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, ARKANSAS, TO-WIT:

- **Section 1**. The budget for the City of Searcy, Arkansas, is amended in the following manner:
- a. Appropriate \$100.00 to General Fund 'POLICE DONATIONS' revenue account (#01 4-000-90-03) and appropriate \$100.00 to Police Department 'DONATIONS EXPENSED' expenditure account (#01 5-060-05-06) for the receipt and use of a donation;
- b. Appropriate \$100.00 to the 'FIRE DONATIONS' revenue account (#01 4-000-90-07) and appropriate \$100.00 to the Fire Department 'DONATIONS EXPENDED' expenditure account (#01 5-070-05-17) for the receipt and use of a donation;
- c. Appropriate \$55,000.00 to the General Fund 'PARKS/TOURISM GRANT' revenue account (#01 4-000-98-31) and appropriate \$110,000.00 to the Parks and Recreation Department 'A1083222WH PARKS GRANT' expense account (#01 5-080-56-15) for the 2022 Arkansas Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism grant;
- d. Appropriate \$489.50 from General Fund unappropriated reserves to the Black House 'RESTORATION/REPAIRS' expenditure account (#01 5-083-05-02) for architectural services on the Black House restoration/repair project;
- e. Appropriate \$4,800.00 from Eight Year Plan Tax Fund unappropriated reserves to the 'BERRYHILL TENNIS/PICKLEBALL COURTS' expenditure account (#14 5-080-05-01) for the Berryhill Park Tennis/Pickleball Courts project;
- f. Appropriate \$2,000.00 from the 0.25% Fire Services Tax Fund unappropriated reserves to the 'VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIR' expenditure account (#18 5-070-03-02) for tires for vehicle E-1;
- g. Appropriate \$5,200.00 from the 0.25% Fire Services Tax Fund unappropriated reserves to the 'SCBA & AIR SUPPLY' expenditure account (#18 5-070-05-16) for air pack repairs;

- h. Appropriate \$6,000.00 from the 0.25% Fire Services Tax Fund unappropriated reserves to the 'UNIFORMS' expenditure account (#18 5-070-05-16) for cold weather jackets;
- i. Appropriate \$389.09 to General Fund 'EVIDENCE ASSET FORFEITURE' revenue account (#01 4-000-20-10) and appropriate \$1,020.85 to Police Department 'EVIDENCE ASSET FORFEITURE' expenditure account (#01 5-060-05-09);
- j. Appropriate \$50,000.00 from General Fund unappropriated reserves to the Sanitation Department 'EASTLINE FACILITIES MOVE PREP' expenditure account (#01 5-090-02-18) for preparations for moving the Sanitation Department to the Eastline Road facilities;
- k. Appropriate \$50,000.00 from Street Fund unappropriated reserves to the Street Department 'EASTLINE FACILITIES MOVE PREP' expenditure account (#02 5-900-02-11) for preparations for moving the Street Department to the Eastline Road facilities;
- 1. Appropriate \$10,975.00 from General Fund unappropriated reserves to the Engineering Department 'SCISSOR LIFT' expenditure account (#01 5-130-53-05) for the acquisition of a scissor lift;
- m. Appropriate \$33,034.00 from Eight Year Plan Tax Fund unappropriated reserves to the 'RIALTO THEATER HVAC SYSTEM' expenditure account (#14 5-086-53-01) for the replacement of the HVAC system at the Rialto Theater;

<u>Section 2</u>. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to expend the following sums:

- a. \$60,183.71 to Stephenson Oil Company for fuel for all departments;
- b. \$489.50 to Hoffmann Architectural for architectural services on the Black House restoration/repairs project (#01 5-083-05-02);
- c. \$4,800.00 to Davidson Engineering for engineering services for the Berryhill Park Tennis/Pickleball Courts project (#14 5-080-05-01);
- d. \$10,975.00 to I Do Rentals and Sales for the acquisition of a scissor lift (#01 5-130-53-05);
- <u>Section 3</u>. To the extent not otherwise required by law, the requirement of competitive bidding with respect to the expenditures described in Section 2 hereof is hereby waived.
- <u>Emergency Clause</u>. The need to maintain the fiscal affairs of the City of Searcy in accordance with the requirement of law being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, an emergency is hereby declared and this

Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

/s/ Kyle Osborne Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk